
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, MacKenzie, Mennie and Reynolds. 
 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 16 February 2021 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet remotely on WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee will 
be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded and 
available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 

1.1 There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 
6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 
 

4.1 There are no requests at this time   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 9 December 2020  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
 

6.1 Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
 

7.1 There are none at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Risk Management 
 

 
8.1 ALEO Assurance Hub - COM/21/048  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 

8.2 Cluster Assurance Maps and Inspections Planner - COM/21/045  (Pages 31 
- 66) 
 

 Internal Audit 
 

 
8.3 Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/AC/013  (Pages 67 - 78) 

 
 

8.4 Internal Audit - Follow up on  Agreed Recommendations - IA/AC/014  (Pages 
79 - 114) 
 

 
8.5 Internal Audit Charter - IA/21/016  (Pages 115 - 122) 

 
 

8.6 Internal Audit Plan 2012/22 - IA/AC/015  (Pages 123 - 148) 
 

 
8.7 Industrial and Commercial Property Rental Income and Void Control - 

IA/AC2017  (Pages 149 - 162) 
 

 External Audit 
 

 
8.8 External Audit Strategy  (Pages 163 - 204) 

 

  
 
 



 
 
 

Legal Obligations 
 

 
8.9 RIPSA Annual Report - COM/21/040  (Pages 205 - 214) 

 
 

8.10 Counter Fraud Policy - COM/21/050  (Pages 215 - 258) 
 

 Scrutiny 
 

 
8.11 Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of 

Cremations Complaint Decisions - CUS/21/136  (Pages 259 - 266) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 
 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by…  and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any 
discussion and voting on that item. 
 
OR 
 
I have consider
[...]
ny Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 9 December 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; Councillor 
Yuill, Vice-Convener;  Councillor Crockett, the Lord Provost (as substitute for 
Councillor Graham); and Councillors Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Houghton (as 
substitute for Councillor MacKenzie), Lumsden, Mennie and Reynolds. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 8 OCTOBER 2020 
 
2  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 8 October 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF 4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
3  The Committee had before it the minute of its special meeting of 4 November 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that items 4 (Industrial and Commercial Property Rental Income and Void 

Control), 6 (HR/Payroll System), 7 (Vehicle Usage), 10 (Consilium System - HRA 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=7202&Ver=4


2 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
Building Maintenance System), 16 (Climate Change) had been deferred until 
February 2021 due to staff sickness within Internal Audit and the availability of 
officers to respond to the audits; 

(ii) to note that item 18 (Fraud, Bribery, Corruption Money Laundering Policy) had 
been deferred until February 2021 due to the Counter Fraud team moving from 
Governance to Finance and with critical fraud responses to Covid being prioritised 
during the transition period; 

(iii) to note that items 11 (Bon Accord Care – Budget Monitoring), 17 (Mental Health 
and Substance Abuse) had been deferred until May 2021 due to staff sickness 
within Internal Audit;  

(iv) to note the updates provided in relation to the reserve list and remove them all 
from the planner; 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Duncan declared an interest in 
the following item of business by virtue of her position as a Board Member 
of Aberdeen Performing Arts and considered that the nature of her interest 
did not require her to leave during consideration of the item. 
 
 

RISK APPETITE STATEMENT - COM/20/227 
 
5  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 
presented the Risk Appetite Statement. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) approve the Risk Appetite Statement (RAS) attached as Appendix (A); 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to propose amendments to the Scheme 

of Governance to the meeting of Full Council scheduled for 3 March 2021 to reflect 
the Risk Appetite Statement; and 

(c) instruct the ALEO Assurance Hub to consider a review of risk appetite within each 
ALEO as part of the Hub’s workplan for 2021. 

 
Members raised concerns in relation to the risk rating hungry under the financial category 
in the overarching statement and requested that the rating be changed to open. 
 
In response to a question regarding what discussions had taken place with ALEO’s, the 
Assurance Manager advised that the ALEO Assurance Hub were consulting with the 
ALEO’s which included reference to the Risk Appetite Statement, with responses due 
this week. 
 
 

Page 8



3 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the Risk Appetite Overarching Statement, at Financial, to replace 

hungry (third line down) with open; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations as contained in the report. 
 
 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY POLICY - COM/20/228 
 
6  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the updated Business Continuity Policy. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee approve the Business Continuity Policy attached as Appendix (A). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/20/011 
 
7  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the 2019/20 and 2020/21 Internal Audit plans. 
  
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) reviews, discusses and comments on the issues raised within this report and 

Appendices A & B; 
(b) approves the proposals to remove items from the Reserve List of the 

revised Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 and subject to the Committee’s 
consideration of a draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 at its meeting 
scheduled for 24 February 2021, to defer items from the Reserve List as 
set out in Appendix C; and 

(c) notes the possible scope and objective of the Covid 19 funding audit set out in 
Appendix D that would be consulted on as part of preparations for presenting the 
draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP ON APPROVED RECOMMENDATIONS - IA/20/012 
 
8  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on the progress made by Functions/Clusters with implementing recommendations that 
had been agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 

Page 9



4 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendices. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC2010 – Housing Repairs Voids and whether 
the new completion date would be met, the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 
Community Empowerment advised that the recommendation had been completed with 
the paperwork submitted to Internal Audit. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC2023 – Timesheets and Allowances and 
whether the new completion date would be met, the Chief Officer - People and 
Organisation advised that the document had been revised, trade unions had been 
consulted and they were on target for completion. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC1602AW – Craft Workers Terms and 
Conditions and whether the recommendations would be complete by January 2021, the 
Operations Manager advised that in-depth consultation had been undertaken with Trade 
Unions and employees and that he was confident the recommendation would be 
completed by January 2021. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC1817 – Vehicle Usage and whether the 
cluster were on track with the telematics system, the Fleet Manager advised that 66% of 
fleet were currently using the new system and that it was anticipated that all vehicles 
would be using the system by the end of February 2021. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC1903 – Devolved School Management and 
whether the recommendations had been completed, the Chief Officer – Finance advised 
that the recommendation had been completed with the Revised Devolved School 
Management Scheme being approved by the Education Operational Delivery Committee 
on 17 September 2020 and that the outstanding recommendation should have been 
updated in the report to reflect the position. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC2007 – Stock Control and whether the 
recommendations had been completed by November 2020, the Roads and Infrastructure 
Manager advised that the storeman had not moved across yet to undertake the combined 
stores role due to the pandemic and it was anticipated they would be in place by February 
2021. 
 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC2009 – Travel Policy and which Committee 
would the Travel Policy be reported to, the Chief Officer – Finance advised that the Policy 
had already been approved and that the outstanding recommendation was around the 
procedures to implement the Travel Policy. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses provided to questions from members relating to individual 

outstanding audit recommendations; and 

Page 10



5 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - IA/AC2026 
 
9  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Performance Management which was undertaken to 
provide assurance that the Council had effective performance management 
arrangements in place which produced accurate data. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement and agreed by the relevant function. 
 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT - IA/AC2103 
 
10  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Treasury Management which was undertaken to provide 
assurance that the Council’s Treasury Management procedures followed best practice 
and were being complied with. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant function. 
 
 
ACADEMY SYSTEM - REVENUES AND BENEFITS - IA/AC2102 
 
11  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to the Revenues and Benefits Academy System which was 
undertaken to provide assurance over system controls, including 
access controls, system security and backups, interfaces, business continuity and 
contingency plans. 
 
In response to question relating to why the Council were unable to match payments to 
customer accounts and what checks were made to ensure payments were credited 
appropriately, the Revenues and Benefits Manager advised that various checks were 
undertaken in relation to the suspense account and payments were matched where 
possible. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the response provided to a question from members; and 
(ii) to otherwise endorse the recommendations for improvement and agreed by the 

relevant function. 
 
 
 

Page 11



6 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 December 2020 

 

 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2020/21 ACTION PLAN AND KEY DATES - RES/20/231 
 
12  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 
provided high level information and key dates in relation to the 2020/21 Annual Accounts 
including linkages to the plans and timetables of the Council’s External Auditors. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee notes the information in relation to the 2020/21 annual accounts 
process contained within the report and that the Chief Officer – Finance should complete 
the tasks within the defined deadlines. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX NICOLL, Convener 

 
 

Page 12



1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title

Minute 
Reference/Committee 

Decision or Purpose of 
Report

Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 
Recommen

ded for 
removal or 
transfer, 

enter either 
D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 
transferred 

Internal Audit Progress Report To provide an update on 
progress for the 2019/20 
audits

a report is on the agenda
Colin Harvey Governance Governance

2.2

Internal Audit Follow Up on 
Recommenda
[...]
 
Updates will be 
submitted.

Neil Carnegie
Early Intervention 
and Community 
Empowerment

Customer 6.2

TBC

P
age 20



 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 

DATE 24 February 2021 

REPORT TITLE ALEO Assurance Hub - Term of Reference 

REPORT NUMBER COM-21-048 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert 

TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit - 1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present revised Terms of Reference for the ALEO Assurance Hub and a 
workplan for the year 2021. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee approve the revised ALEO Assurance Hub Terms of Reference 
and note the workplan for the ALEO Assurance Hub in 2021 which has been 
reviewed by the Risk Board and consulted upon with the ALEOs and the relevant 
Conveners.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The ALEO Assurance Hub is one component of the ALEO Assurance Framework 

which provides a basis for the Council to oversee and support its arms-length 
external organisations. The Hub reports twice a year to this Committee to provide 
assurance that systems and policies are in place in each ALEO to mitigate and 
manage risks to the organisation and to the Council. 

 
3.2 The Hub has in place a Terms of Reference which are reviewed annually. These 

are attached at appendix A to the report, including tracked changes for visibility on 
some amendments. The bulk of these changes are of a housekeeping nature and 
attempt to tidy up the process for consulting on the annual workplan. There is also 
recognition of the role of the Risk Board in setting the annual workplan and 
reviewing the Terms of Reference. 

 
3.3 Attached at appendix B is a workplan for 2021. This builds on the areas of 

assurance reported in previous years, whilst recognising that the Hub’s role is to 
seek assurance rather than scrutinise performance. The Terms of Reference 
explain the additional elements of the ALEO Assurance Framework, including the 
roles of the City Growth and Resources Comm
[...]
quirements and that the level of financial risk to 
the Council is low. 14

September September May September September

Financial Resilience Assurance that ALEOs have a strategy in place to meet the short to 
medium term effects of Covid and EU Exit as they affect financial 
risk

14
September September May September September

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 24th February 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Cluster Assurance Maps and Inspections Planner 

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/045 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Ronnie McKean 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To present Cluster Assurance Maps and an Inspections Planner in accordance 

with Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s 
system of risk management.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
 That the Committee:- 
 
2.1  Note the Cluster Assurance Maps provided at Appendix A to N;  
 
2.2  Note the Inspections Planner provided at Appendix 0; 
 
2.3 Note the comment in paragraph 3.5 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 

system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) are effectively identifying and managing risks.  

 
3.2 In order to enhance the Council’s system of risk management, Assurance Maps 

have now been developed for each Cluster as a whole, rather than a risk 
specific basis as previously provided.  A complementary Inspections Planner 
has also been produced to summarise the annual audits and third-party 
inspections that are planned for each Cluster.    

 
These documents will be presented to the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
on an annual basis in addition to the Corporate Risk Register and will provide 
the Committee with a full overview of the Council’s risk control environment and 
sources
[...]
ctor

Tel: 0141 300 5890

michael.wilkie@kpmg.co.uk

Matthew Moore

Manager 

Tel: 0113 231 3663 

matthew.moore@kpmg.co.uk

P
age 204

mailto:Andrew.shaw@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:matthew.moore@kpmg.co.uk


 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
   

 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk & Scrutiny 

DATE 24 February 2021 

REPORT TITLE RIPSA – Annual Report 

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/040 

DIRECTOR Chief Executive 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell – Chief Officer 

REPORT AUTHOR Jess Anderson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2 and 6.4 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 It is recommended as good practice, under paragraph 4.43 of the Scottish 

Government’s Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property 
interference, that elected members consider a statement on the Council’s 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Scotland) Act 2000 (RIPSA) policy and 
statistical information on relevant activity on an annual basis. This report 
provides an overview of RIPSA compliance, progress made in 2020 and sets 
the workplan for 2021.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee resolves to: - 
 
2.1 Note the report. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Scotland) Act 2000 (RIPSA), gives the 

Council powers to conduct two types of covert surveillance: 
1. Directed Surveillance; and 
2. the use of a Covert Human Intelligence Source (the use of an undercover 
officer). 

  
3.2  The Council has a Protocol and Procedure in place which governs the use and 

management of covert surveillance. Further, all members of staff wishing to 
use RIPSA, are required to undertake training prior to being able to make an 
application under RIPSA. 
 

3.3  Various Council services use RIPSA as an investigatory tool. It is considered 
the “tool of last resort” in light of its intrusiveness into the privacy of the person(s) 
being surveyed. Council services such as Trading Standards and 
Environmental Health  are most likely to use RIPSA. 
 

Page 205

Agenda Item 8.9



 
 

3.4  This Committee normall
[...]
ub - COM/21/048
	Terms of Reference Dec 2020
	ALEO Workplan 2021

	8.2 Cluster Assurance Maps and Inspections Planner - COM/21/045
	A -AM - Governance
	B -AM -Commercial & Procurement
	C - AM - Place
	D -AM - Customer Experience
	E -AM - Data & Insights
	F -AM - Digital & Technology
	G -AM - Early Intervention & Community Empowerment
	H -AM - Children's & Family Services
	I - AM - Ops & Protective Services
	J -AM -Education
	K -AM - Capital
	L -AM - Corporate Landlord
	M - AM - Finance
	N -AM - P&O
	O - Inspections Planner

	8.3 Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/AC/013
	8.4 Internal Audit - Follow up on  Agreed Recommendations - IA/AC/014
	8.5 Internal Audit Charter - IA/21/016
	8.6 Internal Audit Plan 2012/22 - IA/AC/015
	8.7 Industrial and Commercial Property Rental Income and Void Control - IA/AC2017
	8.8 External Audit Strategy
	8.9 RIPSA Annual Report - COM/21/040
	8.10 Counter Fraud Policy - COM/21/050
	RES-21-050 Appendix A - Draft Fraud Policy
	RES-21-50 Appendix B - Draft Fraud Policy Guidance

	8.11 Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of Cremations Complaint Decisions - CUS/21/136



Minutes of the meeting


 
AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 24 February 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; Councillor 
Yuill, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, 
Lumsden, MacKenzie, Mennie and Reynolds. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that Councillors Duncan and MacKenzie declared an interest in item 8.1 (ALEO 
Assurance Hub) by virtue of their position as Board Members of Aberdeen Performing 
Arts; and Councillor Graham declared an interest in the same item by virtue of his position 
as a Board Member of Sport Aberdeen and they all considered that the nature of their 
interests did not require them to leave the meeting for that item on the agenda. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 DECEMBER 2020 
 
2  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 9 December 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that items 11 (Financial Sustainability), 16 (Vehicle Usage), 17 (Climate 

Change) and 18 (Consilium System - HRA Building Maintenance System) had 
been deferred until May 2021 due to staff sickness within Internal Audit and the 
availability of officers to respond to the audits; 

(ii) to note that item 13 (School/Pupil Security) had been delayed until May 2021 due 
to the cluster not having capacity to assist with the Internal Audit review at this 
time due to revised Covid measures applicable between December 2020 and 
February 2021; 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=7677&Ver=4


2 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 February 2021 

 

 
(iii) to note that in relation to items 12 (Vehicle Replacement Policy and Procurement) 

and 15 (HR/Payroll System) that the draft reports had been issued to the clusters 
for their comment and that the reports were expected in May 2021; 

(iv) to note that if approved, the items from the Internal Audit Plan, item 8.6 on the 
agenda would be added to the business planner; and 

(v) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
ALEO ASSURANCE HUB - COM/21/048 
 
4  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the revised Terms of Reference for the ALEO Assurance Hub and the 
workplan for the year 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee approve the revised ALEO Assurance Hub Terms of Reference and 
note the work plan for the ALEO Assurance Hub in 2021 which had been reviewed by 
the Risk Board and consulted upon with the ALEOs and the relevant Conveners. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Assurance Manager would amend the wording in relation to the 

membership of the ALEO Assurance Hub to clarify the Committee Lead role as 
being that of an officer; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
CLUSTER ASSURANCE MAPS AND INSPECTIONS PLANNER - COM/21/045 
 
5  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the Cluster Assurance Maps and an Inspections Planner in accordance with 
Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s system of risk 
management. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the Cluster Assurance Maps provided at Appendices A to N; 
(b) note the Inspections Planner provided at Appendix O; and 
(c) note the comment in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 February 2021 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/AC/013 
 
6  With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 9 December 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which advised on 
progress against the 2019/20 and 2020/21 Internal Audit Plans. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee reviews, discusses and comments on the issues raised within this 
report and Appendices A & B. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  
(i) to note that the draft HR/Payroll System and Vehicle Usage audit reports had been 

issued and were expected to be completed and submitted to the May meeting of 
this Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report.  
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT - FOLLOW UP ON  AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS - IA/AC/014 
 
7  With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 9 December 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which advised on 
the progress made by Functions/Clusters with implementing recommendations that had 
been agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendices. 
 
In response to a question relating to audit AC1817 (Vehicle Usage) and when the 
outstanding actions would be complete, the Fleet Manager advised that he was confident 
that the remaining vehicles would be fitted with the telematics system by the end of March 
2021.  
 
In response to a question relating to audit AC1903 (Devolved School Management) and 
whether the outstanding actions had been completed, the Chief Officer – Corporate 
Landlord advised that the work had been undertaken and had been reported to the 
Education Operational Delivery Committee and that he would ensure Internal Audit were 
provided with the information. 
 
In response to a question relating to audit AC2013 (School Catering Income and 
Expenditure) and why the agreed actions had been delayed, the Facilities and 
Transportation Manager advised that the actions had been included in a wider review of 
all online school payments and that the new system would be live for the start of the new 
school year in August 2021. 
 
 



4 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 February 2021 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to Audit AC2019 (Procurement Compliance) to note that the Chief 

Officer - Finance would request the Head of Commercial and Procurement to 
circulate by email a response relating to why the recommendations had not been 
completed by the original date; 

(ii) in relation to Audit AC2008 (Ring-Fenced Funding) to note that recommendations 
would not be completed by February 2021 and that the Chief Officer – Finance 
would provide the Interim Chief Internal Auditor with revised completion dates; 
and  

(iii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER - IA/21/016 
 
8  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
sought agreement to continuing use of the current Internal Audit Charter.   
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter as attached to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/22 - IA/AC/015 
 
9  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve he recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RENTAL INCOME AND VOID 
CONTROL - IA/AC2017 
 
10  The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Industrial and Commercial Property - Rental Income and 
Void Control which was undertaken to provide assurance over the processes in place for 
letting, recovering rental income, and managing voids for industrial and commercial 
premises. 
 
 



5 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 February 2021 

 

 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendix. 
 
In response to a question relating to where to find the vacant properties that were 
available for sale or to let, the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord advised that the majority 
of the properties were advertised via external searches and that he would circulate a link 
to the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord would circulate the link from 

the Council website for accessing the properties for sale or let; and 
(ii) to otherwise endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the 

relevant cluster. 
 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 
 
11  The Committee had before it a report by the External Auditor which presented the 
planned external audit work for 2020/21. 
 
In response to a question relating to how grants allocated would be audited, the External 
Auditor advised that (1) auditors would be looking to see how they were accounted for 
and whether the funding was filtered through specific budgets; and (2) whether the 
Council were acting on instruction from Government or making decisions on where the 
funds were spent. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the content of the External Audit Strategy. 
 
 
RIPSA ANNUAL REPORT - COM/21/040 
 
12  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
(1) advised that it was recommended as good practice, under paragraph 4.43 of the 
Scottish Government’s Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property 
interference, that elected members consider a statement on the Council’s Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers (Scotland) Act 2000 (RIPSA) policy and statistical information on 
relevant activity on an annual basis; and (2)  provided an overview of RIPSA compliance, 
progress made in 2020 and set the workplan for 2021.  
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 



6 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 February 2021 

 

 
COUNTER FRAUD POLICY - COM/21/050 
 
13  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented the revised Counter Fraud Policy and Counter Fraud Policy Guidance. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee approve the Counter Fraud Policy attached at Appendix A and note 
the associated Counter Fraud Policy Guidance attached at Appendix B. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to congratulate the report author for the work undertaken in relation to Counter 

Fraud; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATIONS COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/21/136 
 
14  With reference to article 14 of the minute of its meeting of 8 October 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which provided 
information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector of 
Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last reporting 
cycle and provided assurance to Committee that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund 
applications were being handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the detail of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
- ALEX NICOLL, Convener 

 
 


